=,

s \

DEC 1 3 2022 ()

Board of Commissioners ! ' == N4
— 2 | DY
Agenda Item Transmittal Form 2Y: ﬁﬁ_{h 2 d-slz-(): |

Procurement/Contract Transmittal Form
Type of contract: 1years

Single Event [ Contract #: C-2022-129 - Co/

BOC Approval Date:
] Submission Information [ Vendor Information

Contact Name: District Attorney Alisha Johnson Vendor Name: Hills Academy

Department: District Attorney’s Office Address: 301 Honey Creek Road
Project Title: Youth Intervention Enrichment and Learning Conyers, GA 30094

Multi-year (]

by Design

Email: hilburn@hillsacademyga.com

Funding Account Number-:
Phone #: 678-362-8203

Contact: Bryan Hilburn
Term of contract: 10/01/2022 to 9/30/2023

Contract amount:

Grant Revenue Account Number:
Grant Amount: $25,340.00
Contract Type: Goods () Services () Grants (XX)
Contract Action: New () Renewal () Change Order (XX)
Original Contract Number: C-2022-129

.-v‘V

Finance Director Signature Procurement Manager Signature
I'have reviewed the attached contract, and the amount is approved | I have reviewed the attached contract, and it is in
for processing. compliance with Purchasing Policies of Rockdale County.
uhdieal S e
Si , , l o\ Lo gnature: ate: )
igna Date: || 19| 2023 N e ]
Detailed Summary of Contract: —Xind, | ¥ Qe [2]13[2C
=) e
Review/Approve/initial & Date:
SPLOST TECH SERVICES
GRANTS
Department Head/Elected Official Signature: Date:

;@a‘&—&wg‘ W22



Contract No, C-2022-129-CO1

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. ! to the
Agreement for Providing Contracted Services dated July 15, 2022

This AMENDMENT, made and entered into by and between ROCKDALE COUNTY, GEORGIA,
hereinafier called the “County”, and HILLS ACADEMY, hereinafter called the “Consultant”, shall be
incorporated into and become a part of the original Agreement cited immediately above.

WHEREAS, the parties previously agreed, pursuant to the Agreement to amend the contract as needed,
and;

WHEREAS, a need to amend the contract has arisen.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants and promises to be carried out by each
party herein and in the original Agreement cited above, it is agreed by and between the parties as follows:

Add additional services as cited in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof at an additional
cost of $25,340.00

All other terms and conditions remain in effect in accordance with the Agreement referenced in this
Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract Amendment on this day
of , 2022,

Hills Academy Rockdale County, Georgia
By: é{ffh 2L LﬁL— By:
Bryan Hilburn, Headmaster Osborn Nesbitt, Sr., Chairman
Attest:
Jennifer Rutledge, Executive Director
County Clerk
Approved as to form:

M. Qader A. Baig, County Attomey




Contract No. 2022-129
Hills Academy
Rockdale County District Attorney’s Office
Exhibit “A”
Youth Intervention Enrichment and Learning by Design
YIELD Delinquency Prevention and Violence Reduction Project

YIELD will provide long-term, ongoing, evidence-based INTERVENTION that includes decreased exposure to violence
and mayhem through the provision of positive youth development assets in safe spaces, ENRICHMENT that includes
establishing YIELD Ambassadors, hosting Hoops After Dark and conducting violence prevention classes that address
bullying and harassment by peers, teen dating violence, school violence, and physical assault with or without weapons
and LEARNING that creates college and career awareness in fields such as health and technology. The Contractor agrees
to deliver professional services that meet the general scope of work required for YIELD Project as described here:

® Operate comprehensive afterschool and summer programming that expands and improves high quality learning and
supports for K-12 students in Rockdale County.

Combat leamning loss, enhance students’ well-being, connectedness, and mental health wellness.

Directly support learning acceleration and whole child approaches to positive youth development.

Prepare students for success in the present and ready students for new learning.

Jump start underperforming students into learning new concepts.

Create opportunities for struggling students to learn alongside their more successful peers.

Acknowledge and address non-academic factors that impact academic outcomes

Create environments where students are healthy, safe, engaged, supported, and challenged.

Expand access to serve more youth, with an emphasis on those most impacted by the pandemic.

® ¢ @ & ¢ o0 ¢ o

Change order is an increase of $25,340 per awarded CJCC grant T18-8-009.
TERM OF CJCC grant: 10/01/2022 to 9/30/2023

Hills Academy shall expend funds as follows:

Youth Worker $20pr hour x 540hrs $10,800.00

Ready for the Future Facilitator | Facilitator $25pr hour x 108hrs $2,700.00

Violence Prevention Facilitator | Mental Health Facilitator $35pr hour x 216 hours $7,560.00

Transportation $40pr hour x 107 hours $4,280.00
ALL FOR TERM OF CJCC grant: 10/01/2022 to 9/30/2023

$25,340.00




